
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 1 September 2017 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 11th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 4 

5.   Cabinet Member Priorities and Work Programme 

 
 

6.   Member Support Services 
 

o Digital and technology 
o Member support role 
o Member expenses and feedback 
o Council action planner & meeting & work planner 
o Select committee priorities  
o Co-ordinating board and future plans 

 

 

7.   Report of Head of Paid Service - Designation of Statutory Head of 
Democracy 

 

5 - 6 

8.   Flat Pack Democracy - Monmouth Example 

 
 

9.   Timing of Council Meetings 

 
7 - 14 

10.   Local Government White Paper - Moving Forward Proposals 

 
 

11.   Welsh Government Consultation - Electoral Reform 

 
15 - 62 

Public Document Pack



 

12.   Work Programme and Frequency of Meetings 

 
 

13.   To note the date and time of next meeting as 4th December 2017 at 
2:00pm 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

T.Thomas 
D. Dovey 
L.Dymock 
M.Groucutt 
G. Howard 
L.Jones 
J.Treharne 
S. Woodhouse 
P. Clarke 
F. Taylor 
J.Watkins 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 

 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 5th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor T. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: L.Dymock, T.Thomas, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Matthew Gatehouse Policy and Performance Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors G. Howard, P. Clarke and F. Taylor 
 
 
1. To note the appointment of Chairman  

 
We noted the appointment of County Councillor D. Evans as Chair of Democratic Services 
Committee. 
 
2. To appoint a Vice-Chairman  

 
We appointed County Councillor T. Thomas as Vice-Chair 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
We agreed to take declarations of interest under the relevant item. 
 
4. Public open forum  

 
There were no items for the public open forum. 
 
5. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held on 3rd April 2017 were 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair 
 
6. Cabinet Member introduction and priorities  

 
As the Cabinet Member was unable to attend the meeting, the Chief Officer for Enterprise 
provided an update around the new portfolio.   
 
We heard the following areas fall under the Governance portfolio: 
 
Governance 
Legal and capabilities 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 5th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Democracy 
Scrutiny 
Elections 
Policy, improvement and performance 
 
Members were invited to comment: 
 
There was disappointment that the Cabinet Member had not been able to attend, particularly for 
the first meeting.  It was agreed that he would be invited to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Our Monmouthshire - what matters to our communities  

 
The Policy and Performance Manager presented a report to highlights issues raised by 
communities during the engagement work that informed the development of the Well-being 
Assessment.  
 
We heard that staff from public services and the volunteer sector had attended more than 80 
events and conversations had been held with over 1400 people of all ages. 
 
Following a presentation Members were invited to comment, during which time the following 
points were noted: 
 
A Member believed there to be a huge dichotomy within the County between families in terms of 
access and ease of use of service.  It was disappointing that things had not seemed to change 
since the 1980s /1990s, and there is a huge responsibility on the Authority to not only have a 
plan, and to talk to people, but to act on the plan.  The importance of affordable transport was 
noted. 
 
A Member commented that it was pleasing to see that Caldicot Town Team is very active but 
with properties being owned outside the County there were concerns on how to incorporate that 
into regeneration for the town. 
 
The Chief Officer highlighted the importance of identifying the right problems, for example, in 
terms of access to leisure centres, we should promote our countryside as our fifth leisure centre.  
One of the findings from the well-being assessment was that people would love to access their 
surroundings but these were not open or accessible.   
 
A Member expressed that she had been pleased with the consultation events, and iterated the 
importance of engagement with Town and Community Councils.  The Policy and Performance 
Manager agreed and added that in future more time would be spent with Town and Community 
Councils, as on a number of occasions there had been good involvement. 
 
It was suggested that all Members would benefit from receiving the detail of the outcome of the 
survey. 
 
 
  
 
8. Discussion item and paper on New Directions in Democracy  

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 5th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Chief Officer for Enterprise, presented a paper requested by the last Committee, on the 
New Directions in Democracy. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager explained the Monmouthshire MadeOpen digital 
engagement platform, describing it as a social platform, for social good.  People can use it to 
raise issues in their community and invite other people to help shape solutions 
 
Following presentation, Members were invited to share thoughts and opinions on how to get 
people involved and make a key difference. 
 
A Member thought it interesting on the question of how comfortable are the public on visiting a 
meeting at the Council Chamber.  A more relaxed environment would be more inviting and if we 
want more increased public attendance, we should give thought to this.  The Chief Officer 
recognised the point but noted the need to live stream, to maintain openness and transparency. 
 
Concerning the participation in the democratic process of those 30 and under, we should 
consider electronic voting. 
 
Praise was given to One Stop Shops and Community Hubs, but thought should be given to 
satellites coming off that to benefit people less able to travel. 
 
A member questioned the statistics surrounding those using the My Monmouthshire app, and 
the majority age category of users. 
 
To summarise we concluded that the following be added to the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 An active demonstration of MadeOpen; 

 Further information on the Community Development Office,  

 My Mon App – key statistics, facts and figures. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
9. Review of Member induction process and feedback/ input  

 
The Chief Officer for Enterprise invited Members for comments regarding the recent induction 
process.  The following points were noted: 
 
Members had overall enjoyed the induction process. 
There had been some issues surrounding the timings of sessions. 
There had been some surprise regarding the amount of sessions, particular when arranging 
childcare arrangements. 
Members would benefit from written information, or copies of slides. 
Whole days dedicated to induction would have been preferable to a couple of hours here and 
there. 
The possibility of skyping into training sessions was questioned. 
Members would have appreciated a tour of the building. 
It would be useful to ask all new members their opinion of the induction. 
The IT training had been very useful. 
Overall, the training had been well thought out, and it had helped that it was gradual. 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 5th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
10. Future Work Programme  

 
The Chair commented that complaints surrounding new equipment should be discussed as part 
of the future work programme. 
 
 
11. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 4th September 2017 at 

2.00pm  
 
We noted that date of the next meeting.  In doing so, we agreed to discuss timing of meetings at 
next meeting. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm  
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To comply with the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 with regard to 

the requirement to designate an officer to undertake the statutory role of Head of Democratic 

Services following the recent senior leadership realignment. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Deputy Chief Executive be designated as statutory Head of Democracy for the purposes 

of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

A Measure is a piece of law made by the Welsh Assembly.  It has similar effect to an Act of 

Parliament.  The Assembly is able to pass Measures on any "matter" on which power to legislate 

has been devolved to it by the UK Government.  

The purpose of the Measure is to make provision to strengthen the structures and working of local 

government in Wales at all levels and to ensure that local Councils reach out to, and engage with, 

all sectors of the community they serve.  The Measure consists of 179 sections and is extremely 

wide-ranging.   

 

4. REASONS: 

One of the requirements of Measure 2011 required local authorities to establish a Democracy 

Committee and for that Committee to designate an Officer as statutory Head of Democracy. 

The composition and terms of reference of the Democratic Services Committee were agreed at 

the Annual Meeting of Council on 12th May 2016.  The Head of Democracy designation will be a 

statutory role to undertake the functions set out on the Measure.  In summary the functions will 

include: 

 Providing support and advice (particularly in relation to the functions of Scrutiny 

Committees and the Democratic Services Committee) 

o to the Authority in relation to its meetings 

o to committees of the Authority and members of committees 

o to any joint committee which the Local Authority is responsible for Organising and 

the members of that committee 

o in relation to the functions of Scrutiny Committees, to all Members / Officers 

o to each member of the Authority carrying out the role of member 

SUBJECT: REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE - Designation of 

statutory Head of Democracy 

MEETING:  Democratic Services Committee 

DATE:  11th September 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 Promoting the role of the Council's Scrutiny Committees 

 Preparing reports and recommendations in respect of resources required to discharge 

Democratic Services functions. 

  

The designation of the Head of Democracy is required under the Measure to be considered and 
approved by the Democratic Services Committee and on the basis of a recommendation from the 
Head of Paid Service. 
 
Given the recent realignment of the senior leadership structure (August 2017), and the re-
balancing of duties held formerly by the Head of Governance, Engagement and Policy and their re-
distribution to the Deputy Chief Executive, it is r
[...]
o the majority of members and that the Council should be 
willing to make changes to their pattern of working in order to retain 
new councillors with outside responsibility. Councils should also 
consider rotating meeting times due to the impossibility of pleasing all 
of their members all of the time.  
 

4. KEY ISSUES: 
 
The requirement to review the timing of council meetings was 
introduced as part of the Local Government Wales Measure in 2012 
and a review of these arrangements was carried out under the previous 
Council. All councillors were surveyed as to their preferences at that 

 
SUBJECT:           TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS   
MEETING:  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
DATE:  11th September 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  N/A 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



time and details of the responses to that survey can be found at 
appendix A. 
 
Much of the issues that members raised in that survey are still relevant 
today and have been included in this report to help give members of 
the committee and understanding of the issues members face. The 
responses also show that no matter the outcome, the decision will 
never appease all members.  
 
Under the previous survey members were given the options of a start 
time of 10:00, 14:00, 16:00 and 19:00 with any other 
recommendations/comments welcome.  
 
Whilst no time preference stood out from the responses, the main 
themes in the responses were meeting times clashing with full time 
employment, the difficulty in obtaining childcare outside normal working 
hours and the need for members to attend other meetings of external 
bodies including community/town councils in the evening as well as 
meet with residents who would otherwise be in work. Additionally, 
group meetings are held prior to Council which if held at 10:00 may 
require members to convene twice on separate days rather than hold 
these meetings prior to Council.  
 
There are three main considerations that should be given to the timing 
of the meetings
[...]
e of day getting to County Hall 
particularly around schools.   

 
19:00 
Positives Meetings at this time would not impact on those 

members in full time work.  
 
Potentially more engagement with members of the public 
with meetings held outside normal working hours.   

Negatives Members who sit on outside bodies and community/town 
councils may have clashes in their diaries that other 
times would less likely impact upon. 
 
Longer meetings of the Council could go on late into the 
night impacting on members and officers abilities to fully 
concentrate on the proceedings.  
 
Meetings held in the winter months mean members 
travelling in the dark and sometimes dangerous weather 
conditions.  
 
Difficulty for members with childcare needs to arrange 
this into the evening where they are unable to rely on 
family.  
 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 
No resource implications 
 

7. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no sustainability implications of the timing of meetings.  
However working members may be adversely affected by a council 
meeting start time between the normal office working hours of 9 am to 
5 pm. 
 

8. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 10



Where members have governor responsibilities meetings which start at 
5pm or later may interfere with their ability to attend meetings of their 
governing body. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Local Government Wales Measure 2011 and supplementary Welsh 
Government statutory guidance.  
 

10. CONSULTEES: 
All members surveyed during the last term of the Council.  
All current members will be surveyed on the recommendations that the 
committee put forward and incorporated into the final report for Council.  

 
11. AUTHOR: 

 

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01633 644978 

Page 11



Appendix A – Survey responses 2012.  
 
Extracts from comments received: 
 

 “I am a full-time mother and have a full time job. The current timing
[...]
stituents 

are themselves at home from work, in the evenings. I know this might 

deter those who are in full time employment from becoming 

Councillors, but if their work time is so full during the daytime, they 

would not be able to give enough time to being a County Councillor 

successfully, anyway. Also I feel it is unfair on Council officers to have 

to work evenings when they may need to spend time with their 

families.”    

 “Many meetings called by local organisations in the area one 
represents are evening meetings, these give you an opportunity to 
listen and take part in local issues.  Most residents are in employment 
and to meet them the preferred time is in the evening.” 

Page 12



 

 “I need to fit my council work hours around my 9-5 employment. 
Although I have reduced my working hours to accommodate my 
council role and give flexibility, regular day time meetings has meant I 
have needed to take annual leave to attend meetings and training. I do 
not mean to have all meetings at 4.00 but if they could at least be 
varied as I am aware other councillors prefer other times due to 
differing commitments. 4.00pm allows me to attend work and get back 
in time to any meetings without needing to take regular annual leave.” 

 

 “I think the committees themselves should evaluate their membership 

and if required should try to facilitate the needs of individuals if 

possible.”  

 “I work full-time, which makes it extremely difficult for me to attend 

council meetings in the day. As a newly elected councillor, I am also 

excluded from every training session, because they are also all held in 

the day. I feel the current timings discourage people in full-time 

employment from becoming a councillor.” 

 “I would prefer meetings to be either early or late in the day, since that 

minimises the disruption to the working day….  However I think the 

question is wrongly directed.  Surely, if we want our residents to 

engage with the Council,
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

To receive the consultation document and opportunity for the 
committee to provide feedback to be included in a response.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
That members of the committee provide feedback on questions of 
interest to formulate a response with the final response approved with 
the chair.  

 
3. REASONS: 

 
To ensure that Monmouthshire County Council respond and contribute 
to the consultation.  
 

4. KEY ISSUES: 
 
With the relevant provisions of the Wales Act due to come into effect 
next year, the Welsh Government are consulting on how the current 
system of voting could be reviewed with a view to making any 
improvements.  
 
Comments have been included alongside the relevant question in the 
appendix to provide members with information on practical issues that 
any changes to the system may have, as well as giving a perspective 
of the current processes in Monmouthshire.  
 
There is no requirement to respond to every question in the 
consultation but comments or feedback you provide will be 
incorporated in to an authority response.  

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 
No resource implications 
 

6. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
None 

 
SUBJECT: WELSH GOVERNMENT – ELECTORAL REFORM   

CONSULTATION   
MEETING:  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
DATE:  11th September 2017 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  N/A 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



 
7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS 

 
Not applicable.  
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Wales Act 2017 
 

9. CONSULTEES: 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
10. AUTHOR: 

 

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager 
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01633 644978 

  

Page 16



 

Number: WG32167 

 

Electoral Reform in Local Government in Wales 

 

Date of issue: 18 July 2017 
Action required: Responses by 10 October 2017 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This document is also available in Welsh. 
 
 

  © Crown Copyright 

Welsh Government  

Consultati
[...]
 justification for councils to keep a list of those other than senior 
officers who should be politically restricted? 
  

Page 42



 

27 
 

7. Returning officers 
 

 Ending right to personal fee for returning officer 

 
7.1. Existing legislation enables ROs to reclaim an amount for their services and 

expenses incurred in the running of an election from the body responsible for the 
funding of the elections. For Welsh elections, this means the Welsh Government 
for Assembly elections and individual local authorities for county and community 
elections. 

 
7.2. ROs have an independent position, governed by statute. ROs, when performing 

their functions, are treated as distinct from what might be their everyday job, and 
have the responsibility to ensure the proper administration of the election from 
start to finish. This implies a greater element of risk than might apply in their 
normal employment, although there are indemnities and insurances normally in 
place partly to balance this. 

 
7.3. For Welsh elections, the RO must be an ERO of a principal council. Each council 

must appoint one of its officers as the ERO and this is usually, though not always, 
its chief executive. The chief executive is therefore usually also the RO. 

 
7.4. An option under consideration is that the function of ERO/RO becomes an 

automatic function of the proposed statutory chief executive (included within the 
Draft Local Government Bill of 2016).  

 
7.5. Within the expenses that an RO can claim from the funding body has traditionally 

been an element representing a personal fee. This recognises that the role is 
additional to – or separate from – their normal job. In recent years, however, there 
has been significant public attention brought to the level of salaries payable to 
senior public servants at a time of general restraint and limitations over pay more 
generally and of lower level public servants in particular. This has included the 
issue of RO fees, which,
[...]
of polling places etc) the costs associated with an election are not 
related to the number of electors. For example, we had 94 polling stations at 
the last election some polling station only covering 50 electors. The cost of 
running that polling station (hire fee, staffing costs, printing of ballot papers & 
poll cards) for those 50 electors would not cover the actual cost of administering 
the election for that station.  
 
Q41 – Should Welsh prisoners be allowed to register to vote and 
participate in Welsh local government elections? If so, should it be limited 
to those sentenced to less than twelve months, four years, or any 
sentence length? 
 
Comments:  
 
 
 
Q42 – By what method should prisoners cast a vote? 
 
Comments:  
 
 
 
Q43 – At what address should prisoners be registered to vote? 
 
Comments:  
 
Q44 - We would like to know your views on the effects that electoral 
reform would have on the Welsh language, specifically on opportunities 
for people to use Welsh and on treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than English.  
 
 
 

  
What effects do you think there would be?  How could positive effects be 
increased, or negative effects be mitigated?  
 
Comments:  
 
 

Page 61



12 

 

  
Q45 - Please also explain how you believe the proposed options could be 
formulated or changed so as to have positive effects or increased positive 
effects on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and on 
treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English 
language, and no adverse effects on opportunities for people to use the 
Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably 
than the English language.  
 
Comments:  
 

 
  
Q46 - We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any 
related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this 
space to report them: 
 
Comments:  
 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Report of Head of Paid Service - Designation of Statutory Head of Democracy
	9 Timing of Council Meetings
	11 Welsh Government Consultation - Electoral Reform
	11. electoral_reform_-_a_consultation_document_v2
	170718_electoralreform_responseform_en




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 11th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, L.Dymock, M.Groucutt, G. Howard, 
J.Treharne, F. Taylor and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors L.Jones and S. Woodhouse 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None receieved 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no public open forum items.  
 
3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held on 5th June 2017 were 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Cabinet Member Priorities and Work Programme  

 
The Cabinet member for Governance addressed the committee and informed them that one of 
his principal priorities within his portfolio is performance data. The cabinet member informed the 
committee that there is a need to present the information to members in a more digestible 
format to allow clear understanding of the information being presented to them.  
 
Members of the committee requested that the data that is being used and presented is 
comparable in order to provide a true picture of the issue. The cabinet member informed the 
committee that there is a commitment to having ‘open data’ so that anyone interested can take 
the information they need and use it for their own analysis.   
 
Another of his priorities is the integration of back office functions within the authority, that will be 
a priority for the Welsh Government for local authorities to implement, and will be working with 
cabinet members from other authorities to ensure its delivery. Back office functions can be 
considered as payroll, HR and legal services.  
 
5. Member Support Services  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 11th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
The committee discussed the digital and technology support that members received. It was 
raised that online training modules would useful as it could record progress and allow members 
to complete the training at their leisure. The local democracy manager informed the committee 
that the WLGA had been looking at online training modules through learning pool but were not 
available easily for members to undertake.  
 
Members also questioned when remote attendance for training and meetings might become a 
possibly to allow members to participate without physically attending the meeting. Members 
were informed that equipment is being installed in the Conference Room at County Hall, Usk 
which may enable remote attendance and further testing will be completed following its 
installation.  
 
A discussion also took place around whether mobile phones should be provided to all elected 
members. It was agreed that at the next meeting of the committee an IT report will be presented 
with costings and options as well as an update on the remote attendance.  
 
6. Report of Head of Paid Service - Designation of Statutory Head of Democracy  

 
The Chief Officer for Enterprise left the meeting for this item and it was presented by the 
Chief Executive.  
 
The Chief Executive presented his report to the committee recommending that the Chief Officer 
for Enterprise be appointed to the role of Head of Democracy, a statutory position that has to be 
appointed to an officer of the Council.  
 
The committee accepted the recommendation and resolved to appoint the Chief Officer for 
Enterprise as the Head of Democracy for the authority.  
 
7. Flat Pack Democracy - Monmouth Example  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented an update on participatory democracy or 
‘Flatpack Democracy’ to the Committee, with a view to representatives from Monmouth Town 
Council attending a future meeting to provide further detail. 
 
During discussion tthe Committee expressed an interest in holding meetings away from the 
Council Chamber, feeling that this would encourage public participation, however it was 
recognised this had not been effective in the past.  Members suggested examples of 
sustainable participation in democracy would be helpful.  
 
The committee referred to a previous idea of inviting businesses to a breakfast meeting and 
suggested that this could have been more widely publicised.    
 
We recognised the importance to items for engagement, rather than asking general questions.  
We should focus on what is most important and understand the need to continue with that.  It 
was suggested there could be a place beyond the committee where members meet with officers 
to discuss ideas and priorities. 
 
To conclude the committee resolved to meet as a small group and assess information in order 
to support the cabinet member on a particular theme or issue that the committee wishes to 
progress over the next 12 months.   
 
8. Timing of Council Meetings  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 11th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
The Local Democracy Manager informed the committee that under the Local Government 
Wales Act 2011, local authorities have a duty to review the timing of its Council meetings and 
requested that the committee put forward a recommendation to the next meeting of Full Council 
as to the most suitable timing for all Councillors.  
 
Members debated various options and concluded that the start time of Full Council meetings 
should alternate between 14:00 and 17:00 throughout the year with the next council meeting 
due to start at 14:00 and the following from 17:00 to ensure that councillors who work are not 
disadvantaged by holding meetings solely at a time that they would not be able to attend.  
 
9. Local Government White Paper - Moving Forward Proposals  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised the committee she had attended a Local Government 
Reform Task and Finish Group, with Chief Executives across Wales, to agree terms of 
reference and purpose for the steering group.  The outcome of the meeting was that task and 
finish groups will report to the steering group, who then report to the Cabinet Secretary, 
including a finance group, governance and accountability group, and a group to consider the 
role of local government in the future. 
 
Information, issues or matters arising would be shared with Committee Members. 
 
 
 
 
10. Welsh Government Consultation - Electoral Reform  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the consultation document to the committee and 
providing an overview to members. 
 
Members of the committee were in support of the legislative change to allow 16 year olds the 
right to vote. Members also requested a member seminar on the consultation but accepted that 
with the tight deadline for responses it may be difficult to arrange.  
 
It was agreed that if possible a members seminar will be co-ordinated to allow all members to 
contribute to the consultation and that members provide the Local Democracy Manager with 
their views independently, to draft a response that will be agreed with the Chair and submitted 
on behalf of the committee. Members were also reminded that they are entitled to submit their 
own individual responses to the consultation.  
 
11. Work Programme and Frequency of Meetings  

 
Members of the committee queried whether the current cycle of meetings for the committee was 
frequent enough to ensure a full debate could be had to cover the work programme for the 
committee. It was agreed that the committee should meet more frequently and meetings 
diarised with those dates distributed to members.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm  
 

 


